A Monthly Multidisciplinary Double-Blind Peer-Reviewed International Refereed Research

Journal

1JSIRS
(UGC Approved)

International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies
ISSN : 2347-7660 {Print} ISSN:2454-1818 {Online}

Volume -VI, Issue -1V, April-2018

Chief Editor
Dr. Vinit Kumar (India)

Associate Editor

Dr. Santosh Kumar (USA)
Dr. Madhu Singh ( India)

1. Editing of the Research Journal is processed without any remittance. The selection and
publication is done after recommendation of subject expert referee.

2. Thoughts, language, vision and example in published research paper are entirely of author of
research paper. It is not necessary that both editor and editorial board are satisfied by the
research paper. The responsibility of the matter of research paper is entirely of author.

3. In any condition if any National / International University denies to accept the research paper
published in the Journal then it is not the responsibilities of Editor, publisher and Management.

4. Before re-use of published research paper in any manner, it is compulsory to take written
acceptance from Chief Editor, unless it will assumed as disobedience of copyright rules.

5. All the legal undertaking related to this journal is subjected to be hearable at Lucknow
jurisdiction only.




International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies

The Editorial Board members edit manuscripts after they have been peer-reviewed. The Editor ensures that
revisions have been completed if requested by peer reviewers. The Editor also make sure that manuscripts are
grammatically correct, consistent in style, readable, and free of plagiarism or other scientific misconduct.

The Review Board members are expert in their respective subject area. In order to encourage a double blind review
process where the referee remains anonymous throughout the process, we haven’t formed stable Review Board. For
each issue, we are inviting guest reviewers according to article received of particular subject. Reviewers are
expected to write reviews in a timely, collegial and constructive manner.

The International Advisory Board provides advice and guidance for the ongoing development of 1JSIRS journal.
We are always open to new ideas and suggestions for enhancing the quality and stature of our journal.



International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies

ISSN : 2347-7660 {Print} ISSN:2454-1818 {Online}
Welcome to 1JSIRS

International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies is a monthly international multidisciplinary peer

Reviewed refereed research journal. It covers all disciplines including Arts, Science, Commerce, Social-Sciences,
Engineering & Technology, Tourism & Management etc... The Languages of Research Paper are English, Hindi &
Sanskrit. It is published every month. Researchers are honored with Certificate for research paper. This journal
functions as an excellent research paper which focuses on discourse in academics discipline. The scope of articles
for our journals includes case studies, theoretical and empirically based research. All manuscript shall be peer
reviewed and selection shall be based on the strength of quality, originality and contribution to research.

Mission:

Our mission is to contribute to the progress and application of scientific discoveries, by providing free access to
research information (in future online) without financial, legal, of technical barriers. The journal stresses on
academic excellence, research rigor and collaborative scholarly efforts.

e To recognize the achievements of researchers, research leaders and research institutions;
e Todisseminate, publish and utilize multidisciplinary and discipline-specific journals.

Objectives:
1. To publish original innovative and novel research articles
2. To encourage scholars to write their research ideas.

3. To encourage scholars to write high quality research papers.

Motto :
1. To recognize world Wide
2. Expert Double blind Peer-Review
3. Fast and Quality Publication
Benefits :

1. Certificate of Excellence
2. High Quality Print Copy of journal at your postal address
3. Additional PDF copy @your email

Discipline Covered:

It covers all disciplines including Arts, Science, Commerce, Law, Nursing, Pharmacy, Performing Arts, Natural
Sciences, Physical Education, Architecture, Fine arts, Education, Engineering and technology, Humanities, Social
Sciences, Tourism Management, Business Administration, Agriculture, Library and Information Science,
Fisheries/Veterinary Sciences, Computer Application/IT, Business Studies, Accounting and Finance, Literature, etc



International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies

ISSN: 2347-7660 {Print} ISSN:2454-1818 {Online}

=

VOLUME - VI, ISSUE-IV - April-2018

CONTENTS

T # g F

The Impact Of Gst On Micro, Small And

Medium Enterprises In Uttarakhand: A

Case Study Of Selaqui Industrial Estate,

Dehradun

Exclusion and Discrimination: A Study of

Manual Scavengers

Engineering Economics and Economic
Importance of Engineering

Doctoral Theses of Applied Plant
Science: A Bibliometric Study

Changing Patterns of Caste System in
Jajmani System: A Sociological Study

Act as a virtuous person would act:
Understanding Virtue Ethics

A Census Study on ‘Media Literacy’
amongst media students of Bhopal

Academic Conflict And Pressure Among

Adolescents Across Different Socio-

S Har

Dr. Shikha Nagalia (Sharma)

Bibekananda Suna

Dr. Vinit Kumar

Madhu Patel & K. L. Mahawar

Rajiv Kumar Nagar & Prof. Kiran
Dangwal

Nupurkant Nayak

Rajat Abhinav, Jagrati Sharma,
Dinesh Rai, Sadhika Singh,
Tasneem Khan

Tatheer Fatma, Dr. Anshu & Dr.
Anjali Mathur

1-10

11-18

19-24

25-28

29-35

36-40

41-45

46-54

55-60



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21

Economic Groups

gq @ DIIaIel drey d Gied—arer

Poverty, Population Growth and
Historical Development Scenerio

Isolation Of Agrobacterium
Tumefaciens By PCR Technique

Asymmetrical Federal Mode of
Accommodation in India: With
Reference to Jammu and Kashmir

YYGTYT 3V TGS P Havlld B gorl

Higher Dimensiional Reissner-Nordstrom
Black Holes

Understanding Leadership: General and
Gender Perspectives

TIBICIN] BETH & TIIFT VTN STV

Debating Global Women’s Human Rights

Menstrual Hygiene Management
(MHM): An important part of education
for adolescents

FYTr @ 1y Nrel a7 @Ey: grvee
STSIVEd] FIaIR] | @rerer § faford
[Fereifla wgEl #1 wgle® A
(1699—1748)

STIBINT 3V HNTT

Dr. Rambilas

Dr. Naina Srivastava

Md. Reyaz Ahmad & Mohd
Shafi Bhat

S Yt gar

Amit Kumar Srivastava

Dr. Shefalica Singh

forar savia

Dr. Bhavna Suman

Priyanka Pahwa & Prof. Kiran
Dangwal

9

S0 7y dqv

61-63

64-71

72-78

79-84

85-88

89-91

92-97

98-101

102-111

112-115

116-128

129-132



22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

Development and its contemporary
relevance of gandhi

=T gv7—IaareT 3iiv 3fasr

Corruption In Politics: The Ways To
Eliminate It

Ombudsman: An Introduction

TIRAT Feplad B GeTelTRT

Personality Traits and Self Concept
Among High And Low Depressive Persons

UGHTTT © AIB—A1qT 3T ¥ Tepid BT
THGITIR] BT

Challenges of Planning and Managing an
Institutional Repository

gz P/ & gaord ST ¢ U [38TH
gl

Ayodhya ka Itihas : Sri Ram Janam
Bhoomi ke prathmik vidhvansh

75 WS P yrva 1 P - g9 U [_9T

Use of Social Media by the Political
Parties in Uttar Pradesh for Political
Campaigning

oI TETTAT — FRAT TIFABYT Pl
feorr 4 v gy

Mangal Deo

S Har I\t

Dr. Sudheer Singh

Dr. O.P. Tiwari

@701757?7?7@?7

Dr. Parmanand Pandey

Dr. Manish Kumar Singh

97 gHTT JIeT

Dr. Vinit Kumar

S0 SHIVGT TIeT

Santosh Kumar

S 1 Jiea

133-136

137-143

144-152

153-166

167-171

172-175

176-181

182-186

187-190

191-197

198-205

206-210

211-217

Vi



35.

36.

Teaching Learning Practices in Higher

Education

Fire prevention awareness and basic
firefighting by use of extinguisher

Dr. Kalpna Yadav

Vishal Singh

218-221

222-224

vii



