A Monthly Multidisciplinary Double-Blind Peer-Reviewed International Refereed Research Journal

IJSIRS

(UGC Approved)

International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies

ISSN: 2347-7660 {Print} ISSN: 2454-1818 {Online}

Volume –VI, Issue –IV, April-2018

Chief Editor

Dr. Vinit Kumar (India)

Associate Editor

Dr. Santosh Kumar (USA)

Dr. Madhu Singh (India)

- 1. Editing of the Research Journal is processed without any remittance. The selection and publication is done after recommendation of subject expert referee.
- 2. Thoughts, language, vision and example in published research paper are entirely of author of research paper. It is not necessary that both editor and editorial board are satisfied by the research paper. The responsibility of the matter of research paper is entirely of author.
- **3.** In any condition if any National / International University denies to accept the research paper published in the Journal then it is not the responsibilities of Editor, publisher and Management.
- 4. Before re-use of published research paper in any manner, it is compulsory to take written acceptance from Chief Editor, unless it will assumed as disobedience of copyright rules.
- 5. All the legal undertaking related to this journal is subjected to be hearable at Lucknow jurisdiction only.

International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies

The *Editorial Board* members edit manuscripts after they have been peer-reviewed. The Editor ensures that revisions have been completed if requested by peer reviewers. The Editor also make sure that manuscripts are grammatically correct, consistent in style, readable, and free of plagiarism or other scientific misconduct.

The *Review Board* members are expert in their respective subject area. In order to encourage a double blind review process where the referee remains anonymous throughout the process, we haven't formed stable Review Board. For each issue, we are inviting guest reviewers according to article received of particular subject. Reviewers are expected to write reviews in a timely, collegial and constructive manner.

The **International Advisory Board** provides advice and guidance for the ongoing development of IJSIRS journal. We are always open to new ideas and suggestions for enhancing the quality and stature of our journal.

International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies

ISSN : 2347-7660 {Print} ISSN:2454-1818 {Online} Welcome to IJSIRS

International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies is a monthly international multidisciplinary peer Reviewed refereed research journal. It covers all disciplines including Arts, Science, Commerce, Social-Sciences, Engineering & Technology, Tourism & Management etc... The Languages of Research Paper are English, Hindi & Sanskrit. It is published every month. Researchers are honored with Certificate for research paper. This journal functions as an excellent research paper which focuses on discourse in academics discipline. The scope of articles for our journals includes case studies, theoretical and empirically based research. All manuscript shall be peer reviewed and selection shall be based on the strength of quality, originality and contribution to research. **Mission:**

Our mission is to contribute to the progress and application of scientific discoveries, by providing free access to research information (in future online) without financial, legal, of technical barriers. The journal stresses on academic excellence, research rigor and collaborative scholarly efforts.

- To recognize the achievements of researchers, research leaders and research institutions;
- To disseminate, publish and utilize multidisciplinary and discipline-specific journals.

Objectives:

- 1. To publish original innovative and novel research articles
- 2. To encourage scholars to write their research ideas.
- 3. To encourage scholars to write high quality research papers.

Motto :

- 1. To recognize world Wide
- 2. Expert Double blind Peer-Review
- 3. Fast and Quality Publication

Benefits :

- **1.** Certificate of Excellence
- 2. High Quality Print Copy of journal at your postal address
- 3. Additional PDF copy @your email

Discipline Covered:

It covers all disciplines including Arts, Science, Commerce, Law, Nursing, Pharmacy, Performing Arts, Natural Sciences, Physical Education, Architecture, Fine arts, Education, Engineering and technology, Humanities, Social Sciences, Tourism Management, Business Administration, Agriculture, Library and Information Science, Fisheries/Veterinary Sciences, Computer Application/IT, Business Studies, Accounting and Finance, Literature, etc

International Journal of Scientific and Innovative Research Studies

ISSN: 2347-7660 {Print} ISSN:2454-1818 {Online}

VOLUME – VI, ISSUE-IV - April-2018

CONTENTS

No.	Торіс	Author's Name	Page No.
1.	गाँधी की दृष्टि में नारी	डा० नीता	1-10
2.	The Impact Of Gst On Micro, Small And Medium Enterprises In Uttarakhand: A Case Study Of Selaqui Industrial Estate, Dehradun	Dr. Shikha Nagalia (Sharma)	11-18
3.	Exclusion and Discrimination: A Study of Manual Scavengers	Bibekananda Suna	19-24
4.	Engineering Economics and Economic Importance of Engineering	Dr. Vinit Kumar	25-28
5.	Doctoral Theses of Applied Plant Science: A Bibliometric Study	Madhu Patel & K. L. Mahawar	29-35
6.	Changing Patterns of Caste System in Jajmani System: A Sociological Study	Rajiv Kumar Nagar & Prof. Kiran Dangwal	36-40
7.	Act as a virtuous person would act: Understanding Virtue Ethics	Nupurkant Nayak	41-45
8.	A Census Study on 'Media Literacy' amongst media students of Bhopal	Rajat Abhinav, Jagrati Sharma, Dinesh Rai, Sadhika Singh, Tasneem Khan	46-54
9.	Academic Conflict And Pressure Among Adolescents Across Different Socio-	Tatheer Fatma, Dr. Anshu & Dr. Anjali Mathur	55-60

	Economic Groups		
10.	पंत के छायावादी काव्य में सौंदर्य–बोध	डॉ. आर.पी. वर्मा	61-63
11.	Poverty, Population Growth and Historical Development Scenerio	Dr. Rambilas	64-71
12.	Isolation Of Agrobacterium Tumefaciens By PCR Technique	Dr. Naina Srivastava	72-78
13.	Asymmetrical Federal Mode of Accommodation in India: With Reference to Jammu and Kashmir	Md. Reyaz Ahmad & Mohd Shafi Bhat	79-84
14.	सूरदास और नंददास के भँवरगीत की तुलना	डॉ. आर.पी. वर्मा	85-88
15.	Higher Dimensiional Reissner-Nordstrom Black Holes	Amit Kumar Srivastava	89-91
16.	Understanding Leadership: General and Gender Perspectives	Dr. Shefalica Singh	92-97
17.	साठोत्तरी कहानी के सशक्त हस्ताक्षर ज्ञानरंजन	शिखा उमराव	98-101
18.	Debating Global Women's Human Rights	Dr. Bhavna Suman	102-111
19.	Menstrual Hygiene Management (MHM): An important part of education for adolescents	Priyanka Pahwa & Prof. Kiran Dangwal	112-115
20.	प्रभुसत्ता के लिए सिखो का संघर्षः प्रारंभिक अठारहवीं शताब्दी में खालसा में विलित निम्नवर्गीय समूहों की सामूहिक चेतना (1699–1748)	मनोज कुमार	116-128
21	लोकगीत और स्त्रीमन	डा० मंजु तॅवर	129-132

22.	Development and its contemporary relevance of gandhi	Mangal Deo	133-136
23.	हिन्दी प्रेस–विकास और इतिहास	डॉ. मीना शर्मा	137-143
24.	Corruption In Politics: The Ways To Eliminate It	Dr. Sudheer Singh	144-152
25.	Ombudsman: An Introduction	Dr. O.P. Tiwari	153-166
26.	भारतीय संस्कृति की मूलधारा	डॉ० मधु कोशिक	167-171
27.	Personality Traits and Self Concept Among High And Low Depressive Persons	Dr. Parmanand Pandey	172-175
28.	पद्मावत : लोक—जीवन आ`र संस्कृति का समन्वयवादी काव्य	डॉ. सुषमा सहरावत	176-181
29.	Challenges of Planning and Managing an Institutional Repository	Dr. Manish Kumar Singh	182-186
30.	उच्च शिक्षा के बदलते आयाम : एक विहंगम दृष्टि	प्रेम प्रकाश यादव	187-190
31.	Ayodhya ka Itihas : Sri Ram Janam Bhoomi ke prathmik vidhvansh	Dr. Vinit Kumar	191-197
32.	नई सदी के भारत की शिक्षा : दशा एवं दिशा	डॉ० उमारतन यादव	198-205
33.	Use of Social Media by the Political Parties in Uttar Pradesh for Political Campaigning	Santosh Kumar	206-210
34.	"लैंगिक समानता" – महिला सशक्तीकरण की दिशा में एक प्रयास	डा० बीना यादव	211-217

35.	Teaching Learning Practices in Higher Education	Dr. Kalpna Yadav	218-221
36.	Fire prevention awareness and basic firefighting by use of extinguisher	Vishal Singh	222-224